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From: Michael Kaiser

To: Lubozynski, Tom;
cc: Rush, Kim; David Collins; Keith Lunsford; abrantley@brantleyeng.com;
Subject: Notifications for Permit to Construct SC49-0199752-
017 - Liner Installation and Wetland Mitigation - JED Leachate Storage Facility Relocation
Date: Monday, October 08, 2012 9:05:24 AM
Attachments: FDEP Notification JED Leachate Storage Facility Relocation Oct 8, 2012.pdf

Mr. Lubozynski:

Please find attached notifications required of Permit to Construct No. SC49-0199752-017 for
our JED Solid Waste Management Facility. Please call or e-mail if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Mike Kaiser

WS

A Progressive Waste Solutions Company
C: (904) 673-0446

F: (407) 831-3226

1099 Miller Drive

Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701

mkai ser @wasteservicesinc.com

0

Waste Se nril:nasl Inc.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is intended
for the addressee and may contain confidential information of Waste Services Inc.
or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review, distribution or use or the
taking of any action in reliance on the information contained in this email or any
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please
delete or destroy it, all attachments and any copies, and notify the sender.
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Waste Services, Inc.

1099 Miller Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701
October 8, 2012

Mr. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.

Waste Program Administrator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Subject: Notification of Liner Installation for Leachate Storage Facility Relocation
and Wetland Mitigation Credit Documentation
JED Solid Waste Management Facility
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
Osceola County, Florida
Permit to Construct No. SC49-0199726-017

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (Omni) is hereby notifying the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Central District, that liner installation work will
commence on or about November 1, 2012, for the Leachate Storage Facility Relocation
Project at our JED Solid Waste Management Facility. Specific Condition 11 of the above
listed Permit to Construct requires Omni to notify the FDEP within 10 days of
commencement of liner installation work in any cell. Earthwork activities are scheduled to
commence on or about October 10, 2012.

In addition to the above notification, Specific Condition 26 requires Omni to provide the
Department with documentation that wetland mitigation credits have been deducted from
the credit ledger of the approved mitigation bank prior to any construction or wetland
impacts authorized by the Permit. Please find attached written correspondence from Omni
to Ms. Theresa Hudson of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers documenting the purchase of
mitigation credits required for the project.

If you have any questions please fee free to contact me at (904) 673-0446,
mkaiser@wsii.us, at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Sy

Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.
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Waste Services, Inc.

1099 Miller Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

August 23, 2012

Ms. Theresa Hudson

Enforcement Section Chief

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Regulatory Division, Enforcement Section
P.O. Box 4970

Jacksonville, Florida 32232-0019

Re:  Notification of Mitigation Bank Purchase Credit
Permit No. SAJ-1999-05000 (IP-AWP)
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC
JED Solid Waste Management Facility
1501 Omni Way, St. Cloud, Osceola County, Florida

Dear Ms. Hudson:

Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC is submitting the attached documentation to satisfy
the below listed Specia Condition of Permit No. SAJ-1999-05000 (IP-AWP). Attached is
a copy of the letter request dated May 11, 2012, from the Mary A Mitigation Bank to the
St. Johns River Water Management District requesting withdrawal of 31.10 herbaceous
mitigation bank credits to satisfy the overall combined U.S Army Corps of Engineers
(Corps) and Department of Environmental (DEP) credits required for the project. | have
also attached a copy of the Mitigation Bank Ledger that shows the transaction date of May
11, 2012, and the DEP permit number as cross reference.

Specia Condition 4

Mitigation Purchase Credit: Within 30 days from the date of initiating the authorized work
the Permittee shall provide verification to the Corps that 3.10 palustrine non-forested
federal mitigation bank credits have been purchased from the Mary A Mitigation Bank
(SAJSAJ2002-01346). The required verification shall reference this project’s permit
number (SAJ-1999-05000).

| hope the information submitted here-in meets with your approval. If you require
additional information of have questions, please contact me at (904) 673-0446 or by e-mail
at mkaiser@wsii.us.







Sincerely,

Sy

Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.

CC: Andrew Phillips, USACE
Erica Goshleski, DEP

Attachment







MARY A, LLC

f\.ﬂ-:m' 14 2019
y 2 o

Michelle Reiber, Technical Program Manager
St. Johns River Water Management District
625 Community College Parkway S.E.

Palm Bay, FL 32909

Re: Request for Withdrawal of Mitigation Credits from The Mary A ll, LLC; ERP 49-0199752-006

Dear Ms. Reiber:

This letter is a request for a withdrawal of mitigation credits from The Mary A ll, LLC permits. In
support of this request, the following information is provided:

* Purchaser. Omni Waste Project; ERP Permit No. 49-0199752-006

¥

31.10 Mitigation Bank Credits from mitigation bank permit from St. Johns River Water
Management District;

* 3.10 Mitigation Bank Credits from mitigation bank permit from The U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers; SAJ-1999-05000

* Type: Herbaceous

e

Phase:
* Basin: 20

Please withdraw the respective credits from the Mary A Il, LLC ledgers and provide written
notification of this transaction. If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact
me at (850} 561-3010,

Sincerely, 2 .
c«:g

¥ Jim Rudnick @ Rudnick Development
Bill Kerr @ BKI, inc.
Elois Lindsay @ SJIRWMD
Tamy Dabu @ ACOE
Engineer of Record








Mitigation Bank Ledger

Thursday, June 21, 2012

Permit #

15931-10 Bank Name: Mary A

Basin ID: 20

Community Type: General Wetlands Current Balance: 372.82

Available Balance: 362.12

Released/Purchased Credits

Transaction Description

Date

31-Mar-2003

20-May-2003

19-Jun-2003

02-Jul-2003

11-Aug-2003
27-Feb-2004
05-Apr-2004

25-Jun-2004
25-Jun-2004
08-Jul-2004

16-Dec-2004
16-Dec-2004
16-Dec-2004
22-Dec-2004
28-Jan-2005

16-Feb-2005
21-Feb-2005

03-May-2005
04-May-2005
11-May-2005
11-May-2005
11-May-2005
24-May-2005
24-May-2005

08-Jul-2005

08-Jul-2005

20-Jul-2005

24-Aug-2005
01-Sep-2005
03-Oct-2005
03-Oct-2005
12-Oct-2005
29-Nov-2005
16-Dec-2005
23-Jan-2006

03-Feb-2006
09-Feb-2006
24-Feb-2006
24-Feb-2006
17-Mar-2006
29-Mar-2006

Page 1 of 3

Credit
Quantity

Belle Terrace (86569-2)
RELEASE PERMIT ISSUANCE - CE (Step @) 302.90

Wal-Mart-Cocoa Store No. 174-03, RSC, BP Development Site
(86250-1)
Reflections at the Fountains (88014-1)

Whispering Winds (89300-1)
MET Life ([1128])

Brisbane Boulevard Extension (f.k.a.St. Andrews Boulevard
Extension (16882-6)
Heritage Oaks East Subdivision (90425-1)

Space Coast Honda Expansion Site (90239-1)
Wal-Mart Sotres East LP #5455 ( [1127])

Bella Vista Townhomes (90336-1)

Manchester Lakes (90255-1)

Oak Forest Subdivision (92264-1)

Sunrise Residential Subdivision (91035-1)

Stephen & Cynthia Calhoun (DEP OGC 04-0310)
Woodfield at Vero Beach-Residential Development (91014-1)
Marquis Site (86364-1)

Circle Z Ranch (95263-1)

Pineda Crossing Phase 4 (16651-9)

Richard Goode (DEP 05-244269-001)

Hammock Trace Preserve Subdivision (92255-1)
Sierra Lakes Subdivision (95032-1)

Milan Subdivision (94208-1)

The Lakes at Brookhaven (72141-2)

Robert Bissett (DEP OGC 05-1712)

Palm Bay Charter School at Wyoming Drive (96593-1)
Calico Heights (92377-1)

2820 Corey Road/ Colon (DEP 05-248980-001)
Bayside Lakes-South (63572-13)

Maronda Homes (DEP OGC 05-1080)

Crystal LakesWest (95308-1)

Jameson Place (95641-1)

Richard & Patricia Hagerman (DEP-05-253989-001)
Maronda (DEP 31-253587-001)

Palm Bay Bypass Road (Diagonal Road) (92272-1)
The Isles @ Waterway Village, Phase 1 (97246-1)
Kathryn Alemaghides (DEP 31-245235-002)

Maronda (DEP 31-253586-001)

Maronda Homes, Inc./Richard Brown (DEP-31-253588-001)
Maronda Homes, Inc./ Mark Bowes (DEP-05-260282-001)
BellaLuna (98092-1)

Debit
Quantity

0.30

2.00

3.80
1.70
7.80
8.60

6.60
8.00
0.60
6.00
7.00
170
3.00
0.10
3.00
3.00
0.50
0.50
0.10
4.00
2.80
3.60
2.00
0.10
3.67
150
0.20
2.30
0.30
13.00
4.70
0.20
0.20
4.90
7.90
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.10
1.00

Balance

-0.30
302.60
300.60

296.80
295.10
287.30
278.70

272.10
264.10
263.50
257.50
250.50
248.80
245.80
245.70
242.70
239.70
239.20
238.70
238.60
234.60
231.80
228.20
226.20
226.10
22243
220.93
220.73
218.43
218.13
205.13
200.43
200.23
200.03
195.13
187.23
187.03
186.53
186.03
185.93
184.93








Thursday, June 21, 2012

Mitigation Bank Ledger

Permit# 15931-10 Bank Name: Mary A

Basin ID: 20 Community Type: General Wetlands Current Balance: 372.82 Available Balance: 362.12

Released/Purchased Credits

Transaction Description Credit Debit Balance
Date Quantity Quantity
19-Apr-2006 Malabar Lakes West Subdivision-Phase 3 (24098-4) 0.70 184.23
19-Apr-2006  Micco Road Borrow Pit (16875-2) 0.90 183.33
19-Jun-2006  Veranda Park Subdivision (101697-1) 3.80 179.53
27-Jun-2006  Sawgrass Preserve (96253-1) 1.00 178.53
03-Jul-2006  Blackhawk Quarry Companies (15821-6) 3.20 175.33
07-Jul-2006  Kevin & Joanne Christensen (DEP 05-256036-001) 0.20 175.13
03-Aug-2006 Rhom Investment/Brevard Co. Code Enforcement Case (Brevard 0.50 174.63
Co. 05-1425)
20-Sep-2006  Brad & Tracy Lott (DEP Consent Order 06-0706) 2.50 172.13
10-Oct-2006  Sawgrass Preserve (96253-1) 0.20 171.93
20-Oct-2006  Bristol Lakes (18640-7) 0.50 171.43
30-Nov-2006 Wickham Corner (101699-1) 1.90 169.53
05-Dec-2006 Fairway Crossing/Stonbriar (Phase I1) (63572-25) 12.90 156.63
07-Dec-2006 Chaparral (101710-1) 7.20 149.43
20-Dec-2006  Native Homes of Brevard, Inc. ([1145]) 0.10 149.33
26-Dec-2006 St John the Evangelist Catholic Church (92240-1) 10.10 139.23
10-Jan-2007  Bryan & Anna Sharr Hosack (OCD-ERP-06-0712) 0.10 139.13
18-Jan-2007  FPL Gifford Substation (DEP 31-0260780-001) 0.10 139.03
26-Jan-2007 RDR Communities ([1147]) 5.50 133.53
26-Jan-2007 RJP Development Co. ([1148]) 6.60 126.93
26-Jan-2007  The Villages (96853-1) 14.50 112.43
12-Feb-2007 Old US 1 Drainage Conveyance (99689-1) 0.60 111.83
22-Feb-2007 Forest Lakes Townhomes (103610-1) 1.90 109.93
27-Mar-2007 Eastwood Two @ Heritage Oaks Subdivision (90425-2) 2.50 107.43
29-Mar-2007 Lakeside Palms Multi Family Condominiums (106760-1) 2.30 105.13
31-May-2007 MWP Development Co. ( [1152]) Canceled 105.13
31-May-2007 RDR Communities, Inc. ( [1151]) Canceled 105.13
31-May-2007 Cal BuildersInc. (OGC 06-2290) 0.10 105.03
31-May-2007 Cypress Creek Development (94151-1) 6.80 98.23
06-Jul-2007  Lund Access Road (90609-1) 1.50 96.73
24-Jul-2007  Palmwood Subdivision, Phase 2 (87563-3) Canceled 96.73
27-Jul-2007  Citrus Trace (97757-1) 0.20 96.53
07-Sep-2007 Osprey Landing PU.D. (104215-1) 9.90 86.63
18-Sep-2007 E & Sleveeaug; Ditchesfilled; Pipeto C-54 remo 404.39 491.02
18-Oct-2007 Coastal Commerce Center (111704-1) 4.20 486.82
25-Oct-2007  Sunset Terrace (103676-1) 3.30 483.52
26-Oct-2007 Diagonal Road (Middle Segment) (92272-2) 3.90 479.62
26-Oct-2007 Hammock Landing (92272-3) 15.10 464.52
11-Dec-2007 Blackhawk Quarries (15821-9) 6.00 458.52
27-Dec-2007  39th Avenue between 69th Street and 71st Street (105954-1) 0.10 458.42
07-Jan-2008  Huntington Lakes |1 (83724-6) Canceled 458.42
14-Jan-2008  Florida Power and Light (DEP 05-278906-001) 0.10 458.32
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Mitigation Bank Ledger

Thursday, June 21, 2012

Permit #

15931-10 Bank Name: Mary A

Basin ID: 20

Community Type: General Wetlands Current Balance: 372.82

Available Balance: 362.12

Released/Purchased Credits

Transaction Description Credit Debit Balance
Date Quantity Quantity
22-Jan-2008  Kingery (112936-1) 2.00 456.32
22-Jan-2008 The Haven at Riviera (106873-1) 9.60 446.72
28-Feb-2008 Brevard County School CCC (111957-1) 6.10 440.62
04-Mar-2008 Tomoser Consent Order (DEP OGC 05-1578) 0.40 440.22
28-Mar-2008 Pineda Causeway Extension (97349-2) 21.20 419.02
10-Apr-2008  Jupiter Boulevard Extension (15955-12) 0.40 418.62
12-May-2008 1-95/Pineda Causeway Interchange Utility Access (Azan Temple) 1.60 417.02
(112904-1)
27-May-2008 Suncoast Roofers Supply (111024-1) 0.50 416.52
11-Dec-2008 Barnes Boulevard - West Basin (102771-2) 2.00 414.52
05-Jan-2009 Hammock Landing Phase 2 (92272-5) 5.00 409.52
07-Jan-2009 CBL & Associates Properties ( CBL & Associates Properties) Canceled 409.52
11-Jun-2009  Jasmin Blake (DEP 05-266752-002) 0.10 409.42
09-Oct-2009 Brevard Zoo Linear Park (16574-6) 2.40 407.02
19-Jul-2010  Mr. Dhanessar Haridat (DEP 05-300715-001) 0.10 406.92
24-Aug-2010 Dollar General - Cocoa (123690-1) 0.20 406.72
15-Oct-2010 Bob Steele Chevrolet Parking Lot (32841-3) 0.80 405.92
22-0Oct-2010  Huntington Lakes |1 (83724-9) 0.20 405.72
18-Nov-2010 DOSM - LaGrange St. Tower (124646-2) 0.30 405.42
08-Dec-2010 BarnesBlvd - East Basin (102771-1) 1.10 404.32
08-Jun-2011  Sunset River Properties, LLC (DEP 05-179191-001) 0.20 404.12
12-Dec-2011 Andrade/Barberi (AKA Sunset River Properties LLC) (DEP 05- 0.20 403.92
179191-001)
11-May-2012 Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC (DEP 49-199752-006) 31.10 372.82
Total Credits & Debits 707.29 334.47
Reserved Credits
Transaction Description Credit Debit Balance
Date Quantity Quantity
Rockledge OALF (115034-1) 0.20 372.62
Rockledge OALF (115034-1) 10.50 362.12
Total Reserved Credits 10.70
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